
CLINITEST®

Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

IMPORTANT
• This test can be used within the first ten days that 

symptoms appear for COVID-19.
• This test is approved for use at home by individuals aged 

12 years or older. Nasal swab samples from individuals 
aged below 12 years or above 70 years should be 
collected by or under supervision of adults.

• The test will take approximately 5 minutes to setup and 
the test results must be read at 15 minutes.

• It is important that you carefully follow the instructions to 
achieve the correct result.

• The test device and the buffer solution must be at room 
temperature (15-30°C) before starting the test.

• Please wash or sanitize your hands before and after 
the test.

• Please take required safety measures when testing other 
people (e.g. face mask, gloves). 

If you have questions about using the test or reading the 
results, please call customer care.
Internet: www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com 

GETTING STARTED 
Kit Contents
1. Sterile Swabs (5)
2. Test Devices (5)
3. Extraction Tubes with Buffer and Tips (5)
4. Instructions For Use (1)
5. Quick Reference Guide (1)

ITEMS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED 
Clock, timer or stopwatch and plastic bag for waste.

TEST PROCEDURE

Step 1.
Insert the tube into the workstation. Remove the lid from the top 
of the tube.

Step 3.
Carefully insert the absorbent tip of the swab into your left 
nostril. Ensure that the entire swab tip is inside your nostril 
(2–4 cm deep). Do not insert the swab further after you 
feel resistance.

Step 2.
Open the swab package where indicated. 
Pull the swab out by grasping the plastic end. 
Do not touch the absorbent swab tip.

Step 4.
Roll the swab at least 5 times 
against the insides of your 
nostril. Ensure good contact 
between the swab and the 

insides of your nostril.

Step 6.
Remove the swab from your 
nostril and insert the swab 
into the prepared tube in the 
workstation.

Step 5.
Remove the swab and insert 
into your right nostril. Repeat 
Steps 3 and 4.

Step 11.
Push the tip provided in the 
kit into the tube and ensure it 
fits tightly.

Step 12.
Remove the test device from 
the pouch and lay it on a flat 
clean surface.

Step 13.
Add 4 drops of the solution 
into the sample well of the test 
device by gently squeezing 
the tube.

Step 14. 
Start timer and read results at 15 minutes. It 
is important to read the results at 15 minutes.

15 Minutes

Squeeze here
4 drops of solution

Step 8.
Start timer. Leave the 
swab in the tube for 
1 minute.

Step 9.
Squeeze the tube several 
times from the outside. Try to 
dissolve as much solution from 
the swab as possible.

Step 10. 
Remove the swab and 
discard in a plastic bag.

1 Minute

Step 7.
Mix well by rolling the swab 
at least 6 times  while 
pressing the head of the 
swab against the bottom and 
sides of the tube.

6 times

Step 15.
Read your results. There are three possible types of results.

If your test result looks different, 
meaning there is no line visible 
or only one line at T, the result 
is invalid. This may be a result of 
the test execution, and the test 
should be repeated. If invalid 
test results continue, please 
contact your doctor or a COVID 
test center.

If the test device looks like the negative result 
window as shown on the left, no COVID-19 
infection could be detected. In a suspected case, 
repeat the test after 1-2 days since the virus 
cannot be accurately detected in all phases of 
an infection. Despite a negative test result, you 
still have to comply with all applicable rules 
regarding contact with others and protective 
measures.

Positive Test Result

If the test device looks like either 
of the positive result windows as 
shown on the left, you have a current 
COVID-19 infection. Please call your 
doctor or your local health 
department and make sure you 
adhere to local guidelines for 
self-isolation. Re-testing with other 
test methods such as a PCR test may 
be required.

Negative Test Result Invalid Test Result

1 2

INDEX OF SYMBOLS

Consult instructions for use Tests per kit Authorized Representative

For in vitro diagnostic use only Use by Do not reuse

2°C

30°C

Store between 2-30°C Lot Number
Catalog #

Manufacturer

Healgen Scientific Limited Liability Company
Address: 3818 Fuqua Street, Houston, TX 77047, USA.
Tel: +1 713-733-8088   Fax: +1 713-733-8848
Website: www.healgen.com

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)
Add: Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

GCCOV-502a-H5 
(11556329)

Revision Date: 2021-05-20
B22214-01

Rev. A

2
3

1

4 5

EN EN



CLINITEST®

Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

GUÍA DE CONSULTA RÁPIDA

IMPORTANTE
• Esta prueba se puede utilizar durante los diez días 

posteriores a la aparición de los síntomas de COVID-19.

• Esta prueba está aprobada para su uso casero por parte 

de personas de más de 12 años. La recogida de muestras 

de hisopado nasal de personas de menos de 12 años o de 

más de 70 debe estar a cargo de adultos o supervisada 

por adultos.

• La preparación de la prueba tomará aproximadamente 

5 minutos y los resultados deben leerse a los 15 minutos.

• Es importante seguir atentamente las instrucciones para 

obtener el resultado correcto.

• El dispositivo de prueba y la solución tampón deben estar a 

temperatura ambiente (15–30°C) antes de iniciar la prueba.

• Antes y después de realizar la prueba, lávese las manos o 

desinféctelas.

• Tome las medidas de seguridad necesarias al realizar 

pruebas en otras personas (p. ej., mascarilla, guantes).

Si tiene preguntas sobre el uso de la prueba o sobre la lectura 

de los resultados, llame al servicio de atención al cliente.

Internet: www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com 

PRIMEROS PASOS
Contenido del kit
1. Hisopos estériles (5)
2. Dispositivos de prueba (5)
3. Tubos de extracción con solución tampón y puntas (5)
4. Instrucciones de uso (1)
5. Guía de consulta rápida (1)

ARTÍCULOS REQUERIDOS PERO NO SUMINISTRADOS
Reloj, temporizador o cronómetro y bolsa de plástico para 
residuos.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA

Paso 1.
Introduzca el tubo en la estación de trabajo. Quite la tapa de la 
parte superior del tubo.

Paso 3.
Con cuidado, introduzca la punta absorbente del hisopo 
en la narina izquierda. Asegúrese de que toda la punta del 
hisopo esté dentro de la narina (2–4 cm de profundidad). 
No intente insertar más el hisopo tras sentir resistencia.

Paso 2.
Abra el paquete de hisopos por la marca. 
Extraiga el hisopo sosteniéndolo por el 
extremo de plástico. No toque la punta 
absorbente del hisopo.

Paso 4.
Gire el hisopo al menos 
5 veces mientras lo presiona 
contra la parte interna de la 
narina. Asegúrese de que se 
produzca un buen contacto 
entre el hisopo y la parte 
interna de la narina.

Paso 6.
Retire el hisopo de la narina 
e introdúzcalo en el tubo 
preparado que se encuentra 
en la estación de trabajo.

Paso 5.
Retire el hisopo e introdúzcalo 
en la narina derecha. 
Repita los pasos 3 y 4.

Paso 11.
Empuje la punta proporcionada 
en el kit al interior del tubo y 
asegúrese de que encaje de 
manera firme.

Paso 12.
Retire el dispositivo de prueba 
de la bolsa y apóyelo sobre 
una superficie plana limpia.

Paso 13.
Añada 4 gotas de la solución 
en el pocillo de muestra del 
dispositivo de prueba apretando 
suavemente el tubo.

Paso 14.
Inicie el temporizador y lea los resultados tras 
15 minutos. Es importante leer los resultados 
a los 15 minutos.

Vierta aquí 4 gotas 
de solución

Paso 8.
Inicie el temporizador. 
Deje el hisopo en el tubo 
durante 1 minuto.

Paso 9.
Apriete el tubo varias veces 
desde el exterior. Intente 
disolver tanta solución del 
hisopo como sea posible.

Paso 10. 
Retire el hisopo y deséchelo 
en una bolsa de plástico.

Paso 7.
Mezcle bien girando el hisopo 
al menos 6 veces mientras 
presiona el cabezal contra el 
fondo y los laterales del tubo.

Paso 15.
Lea los resultados. Existen tres tipos de resultados posibles.

Si el resultado de la prueba 
tiene un aspecto diferente; 
es decir, si no hay una línea 
visible o una sola línea en la 
zona de T, el resultado es no 
válido. Esto puede deberse a 
la realización de la prueba y 
esta debe repetirse. Si continúa 
obteniendo resultados no 
válidos, póngase en contacto 
con el médico o con un centro de 
pruebas de COVID.

Si el dispositivo de prueba tiene el aspecto de la 
ventana de resultado negativo que se muestra 
a la izquierda, no se ha detectado infección 
por COVID-19. Ante un presunto caso, repita la 
prueba tras 1–2 días, ya que el virus no puede 
detectarse con precisión en todas las fases 
de la infección. A pesar de haber obtenido 
un resultado negativo, debe cumplir todas 
las reglas pertinentes al contacto con otras 
personas y a las medidas preventivas.

Resultado positivo de la prueba

Si el dispositivo de prueba tiene 
el aspecto de cualquiera de las 
ventanas de resultado positivo que se 
muestran a la izquierda, actualmente 
está infectado por COVID-19. Llame al 
médico o al Ministerio de Sanidad 
local y asegúrese de cumplir todas las 
directrices para el autoaislamiento. 
Puede ser necesario repetir la prueba 
con otros métodos, como la prueba 
de PCR.

Resultado negativo de la prueba Resultado no válido de la prueba
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CLINITEST®

Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

HURTIG REFERENCEVEJLEDNING

VIGTIGT
• Denne test kan bruges inden for de første ti dage, 

hvor symptomerne på COVID-19 viser sig.
• Denne test er godkendt til hjemmebrug af personer 

i alderen 12 år eller derover. Prøver fra næsepodninger 
fra personer under 12 år eller over 70 år skal indsamles 
af eller under opsyn af voksne.

• Det tager cirka 5 minutter at konfigurere testen, og 
testresultatet skal læses efter 15 minutter.

• Det er vigtigt, at du følger instruktionerne nøje for at 
opnå det korrekte resultat.

• Testenheden og bufferopløsningen skal have 
stuetemperatur (15–30°C), før testen påbegyndes.

• Vask eller rens dine hænder før og efter testen.
• Træf de nødvendige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, når du 

tester andre personer (f.eks. ansigtsmaske, handsker).

Hvis du har spørgsmål om brug af testen eller aflæsning af 
resultatet, bedes du kontakte kundeservice.
Internet: www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com 

INTRODUKTION
Sættenes indhold
1. Sterile podepinde (5)
2. Testenheder (5)
3. Ekstraktionsrør med buffer og spidser (5)
4. Brugsanvisning (1)
5. Hurtig referencevejledning (1)

NØDVENDIGE MATERIALER, DER IKKE MEDFØLGER
Ur, timer eller stopur samt en plastpose til affald.

TESTPROCEDURE

Trin 1.
Sæt røret i arbejdsstationen. Tag låget af røret.

Trin 3.
Før forsigtigt podepindens absorberende spids ind i dit 
venstre næsebor. Sørg for, at hele podepindsspidsen er 
inde i næseboret (2–4 cm inde). Sæt ikke podepinden 
længere ind, når du mærker modstand.

Trin 2.
Åbn podepindspakken det sted, hvor det er 
angivet. Træk podepinden ud ved at tage fat 
i plastenden. Rør ikke ved den absorberende 
spids på podepinden.

Trin 4.
Rul podepinden rundt mindst 
5 gange mod indersiden 
af næseboret. Sørg for god 
kontakt mellem podepinden 
og indersiden af næseboret.

Trin 6.
Fjern podepinden fra 
næseboret, og sæt 
podepinden i det klargjorte 
rør i arbejdsstationen.

Trin 5.
Fjern podepinden, og indfør 
den i højre næsebor. 
Gentag trin 3 og 4.

Trin 11.
Skub spidsen, som medfølger 
i sættet, ind i røret, og sørg for, 
at den slutter tæt til i røret.

Trin 12.
Tag testenheden ud af posen, 
og læg den på en plan, ren 
overflade.

Trin 13.
Tilsæt 4 dråber af opløsningen 
i prøvebrønden på testenheden 
ved at klemme forsigtigt på 
røret.

Trin 14.
Start timeren, og aflæs resultatet efter 
15 minutter. Det er vigtigt at aflæse 
resultaterne efter 15 minutter.

Klem 4 dråber 
opløsning ud her

Trin 8.
Start timeren. 
Lad podepinden være 
i røret i 1 minut.

Trin 9.
Tryk røret sammen flere 
gange udefra. Forsøg at 
opløse så meget opløsning fra 
podepinden som muligt.

Trin 10. 
Fjern podepinden, og kassér 
den i en plastikpose.

Trin 7.
Bland godt ved at rulle 
podepinden rundt mindst 
6 gange, mens du trykker 
hovedet på podepinden mod 
bunden og siderne af røret.

Trin 15.
Aflæs dine resultater. Der er tre mulige typer resultater.

Hvis dit testresultat ser 
anderledes ud, altså hvis der ikke 
er nogen synlig streg eller kun én 
streg ved T, er resultatet ugyldigt. 
Dette kan skyldes, måden den 
blev udført på, og testen skal 
gentages. Hvis testen fortsat 
giver ugyldige resultater, skal du 
kontakte din læge eller et 
COVID-testcenter.

Hvis testenheden ligner det negative 
resultatvindue som vist til venstre, kunne der 
ikke påvises nogen Covid-19-infektion.  
I tilfælde med mistænkt smitte gentages testen 
efter 1–2 dage, da virussen ikke kan påvises 
nøjagtigt i alle infektionsfaser. Selvom et 
testresultat er negativt, skal du stadig overholde 
alle gældende regler vedrørende kontakt med 
andre og beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.

Positivt testresultat

Hvis testenheden ligner et af 
de positive resultatvinduer som 
vist til venstre, har du en aktuel 
COVID-19-infektion. Ring til din 
læge eller dit lokale sundhedscenter, 
og sørg for at overholde lokale 
retningslinjer for selvisolation. En ny 
test med andre testmetoder, såsom 
en PCR-test, kan være påkrævet.

Negativt testresultat Ugyldigt testresultat
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CLINITEST®

Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

SNABBGUIDE

VIKTIGT
• Den här analysen kan användas inom de första tio 

dagarna som symtom på COVID-19 uppträder.
• Den här analysen är godkänd för användning i hemmet 

av personer som är 12 år eller äldre. Nässvabbsprover från 
individer under 12 år eller över 70 år bör samlas in av eller 
under övervakning av vuxna.

• Analysen tar cirka 5 minuter att utföra och 
analysresultaten måste läsas av efter 15 minuter.

• Det är viktigt att du följer instruktionerna noggrant för att 
få ett korrekt resultat.

• Analysenheten och buffertlösningen måste ha uppnått 
rumstemperatur (15–30°C) innan analysen påbörjas.

• Tvätta eller desinficera händerna före och efter analysen.
• Vidta nödvändiga säkerhetsåtgärder när du testar andra 

personer (t.ex. ansiktsmask, handskar).

Om du har frågor om hur du använder analysen eller läser 
av resultatet, ring vår kundtjänst.
Internet: www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com 

KOMMA IGÅNG
Satsens innehåll
1. Sterila svabbar (5)
2. Analysenheter (5)
3. Extraktionsrör med buffert och spetsar (5)
4. Bruksanvisning (1)
5. Snabbguide (1)

MATERIAL SOM BEHÖVS MEN INTE INGÅR
Klocka, timer eller tidtagarur och en plastpåse för avfall.

ANALYSMETOD

Steg 1.
Sätt i röret i arbetsstationen. Avlägsna korken från rörets ovandel.

Steg 3.
För försiktigt in den absorberande spetsen på svabben 
i vänster näsborre. Se till att hela svabben är inuti din 
näsborre (2–4 cm djup). För inte in svabben längre när du 
börjar känna ett motstånd.

Steg 2.
Öppna svabbpaketet där det anges. Dra ut 
svabben genom att ta tag i plaständen. 
Vidrör inte den absorberande svabbspetsen.

Steg 4.
Rulla svabben minst 
5 gånger mot insidan av din 
näsborre. Se till att svabben 
har tillräcklig kontakt med 
insidan av din näsborre.

Steg 6.
Avlägsna svabben från din 
näsborre och för in svabben 
i det förberedda röret 
i arbetsstationen.

Steg 5.
Avlägsna svabben och för 
in den i din högra näsborre. 
Upprepa steg 3 och 4.

Steg 11.
Tryck in spetsen i kitet i röret 
och se till att den sitter 
ordentligt.

Steg 12.
Ta ut analysenheten ur påsen 
och lägg den på en plan, 
ren yta.

Steg 13.
Tillsätt 4 droppar av lösningen 
i analysenhetens provbrunn 
genom att försiktigt trycka ihop 
röret.

Steg 14.
Starta timern och läs av resultaten efter 
15 minuter. Det är viktigt att resultaten läses 
av efter 15 minuter.

Kläm här 4 droppar 
lösning

Steg 8.
Starta timern. 
Lämna svabben i röret 
i 1 minut.

Steg 9.
Kläm på rörets utsida flera 
gånger. Försök att lösa upp så 
mycket lösning från svabben 
som möjligt.

Steg 10. 
Avlägsna svabben och 
kassera den i en plastpåse.

Steg 7.
Blanda noggrant genom att 
rulla svabben minst 6 gånger 
och samtidigt trycka dess huvud 
mot rörets botten och sidor.

Steg 15.
Läs av dina resultat. Det finns tre möjliga resultattyper.

Om ditt analysresultat ser 
annorlunda ut, dvs. att det inte 
finns någon synlig linje eller 
bara en linje vid T, är resultatet 
ogiltigt. Detta kan bero på 
analysens genomförande 
och analysen bör upprepas. 
Om ogiltiga analysresultat 
fortsätter att uppstå, kontakta din 
läkare eller ett COVID-testcenter.

Om analysenheten ser ut som det negativa 
resultatfönstret som visas till vänster kunde 
ingen COVID-19-infektion upptäckas. 
I misstänkta fall, upprepa analysen efter 
1–2 dagar eftersom viruset inte kan upptäckas 
korrekt under alla faser av en infektion. 
Även om ditt analysresultat är negativt 
måste du fortfarande följa alla tillämpliga 
regler för kontakt med andra och tillämpliga 
skyddsåtgärder.

Positivt analysresultat

Om analysenheten ser ut som något 
av de positiva resultatfönstren som 
visas till vänster har du en pågående 
COVID-19-infektion. Ring din läkare 
eller din lokala vårdinrättning och 
se till att följa lokala riktlinjer för 
självisolering. Upprepad analys 
med andra analysmetoder, t.ex. ett 
PCR-test, kan krävas.

Negativt analysresultat Ogiltigt analysresultat
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CLINITEST®

Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

HURTIGREFERANSE

VIKTIG
• Denne testen kan brukes innen de ti første dagene etter 

at det er oppstått symptomer på COVID-19.
• Denne testen er godkjent for hjemmebruk av personer 

fra 12 år. Neseprøver fra personer under 12 år eller over 
70 år bør tas av eller under tilsyn av voksne.

• Testen vil ta ca. 5 minutter å sette opp, og testresultatene 
må leses etter 15 minutter.

• Det er viktig at du følger instruksjonene omhyggelig for 
å oppnå riktig resultat.

• Testenheten og bufferløsningen må være ved 
romtemperatur (15–30°C) før du starter testen.

• Vask eller sprit hendene før og etter testen.
• Treff nødvendige sikkerhetstiltak ved testing av andre 

personer (f.eks. munnbind, hansker).

Kontakt kundeservice hvis du har spørsmål om bruk av testen 
eller lesning av resultatene.
Internett: www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com 

KOMME I GANG
Innhold i pakken
1. Sterile vattpinner (5)
2. Testenheter (5)
3. Ekstraksjonsrør med buffer og spisser (5)
4. Bruksanvisning (1)
5. Hurtigreferanse (1)

NØDVENDIG UTSTYR SOM IKKE MEDFØLGER
Klokke, tidtaker eller stoppeklokke og plastpose for avfall.

TESTPROSEDYRE

Trinn 1.
Sett røret inn i arbeidsstasjonen. Fjern lokket fra toppen av røret.

Trinn 3.
Før den absorberende spissen på vattpinnen forsiktig inn 
i venstre nesebor. Kontroller at hele spissen på vattpinnen 
er inne i neseboret (2–4 cm dypt). Ikke før vattpinnen 
lengre inn etter at du har kjent motstand.

Trinn 2.
Åpne vattpinnepakningen der det er angitt. 
Trekk ut vattpinnen ved å gripe plastenden. 
Ikke ta på den absorberende spissen på 
vattpinnen.

Trinn 4.
Rull vattpinnen minst 
5 ganger mot innsiden av 
neseboret. Sikre god kontakt 
mellom vattpinnen og 
innsiden av neseboret.

Trinn 6.
Fjern vattpinnen fra 
neseboret, og før den inn i 
røret på arbeidsstasjonen.

Trinn 5.
Fjern vattpinnen, og før 
den inn i høyre nesebor. 
Gjenta trinn 3 og 4.

Trinn 11.
Skyv den medfølgende spissen 
i settet inn i røret, og kontroller 
at den passer godt.

Trinn 12.
Fjern testenheten fra posen, 
og legg den på en flat, 
ren overflate.

Trinn 13.
Tilsett 4 dråper løsning 
i prøvebrønnen ved å klemme 
røret forsiktig.

Trinn 14.
Start tidtakeren, og les resultatene etter 
15 minutter. Det er viktig å lese resultatene 
etter 15 minutter.

Klem her 4 dråper 
løsning

Trinn 8.
Start tidtaker. 
La vattpinnen stå i røret i 
1 minutt.

Trinn 9.
Klem røret flere ganger fra 
utsiden. Prøv å løse opp så 
mye løsning fra vattpinnen 
som mulig.

Trinn 10. 
Fjern vattpinnen, og kast i en 
plastpose.

Trinn 7.
Bland godt ved å rulle 
vattpinnen minst 6 ganger 
mens du presser hodet på 
vattpinnen mot bunnen og 
siden av røret.

Trinn 15.
Les resultatene. Det er tre mulige typer resultater.

Hvis testresultatet ser annerledes 
ut, dvs. ingen linje eller bare én 
linje vises ved T, er resultatet 
ugyldig. Dette kan skyldes 
testutførelsen. Følg testprosedyre 
og gjenta test. Hvis ugyldige 
testresultater vedvarer, må lege 
eller et COVID-testsenter 
kontaktes.

Hvis testenheten ser ut som vinduet med 
negativt resultat til venstre, kunne det ikke 
påvises noen COVID-19-infeksjon. I et antatt 
tilfelle gjentar du testen etter 1–2 dager siden 
viruset ikke kan påvises nøyaktig i alle faser av 
en infeksjon. Tross negativt testresultat må du 
fortsatt følge alle gjeldende regler for kontakt 
med andre og vernetiltak.

Positivt testresultat

Hvis testenheten ser ut som et av 
vinduene med positivt resultat 
til venstre, har du en aktuell 
COVID-19-infeksjon. Kontakt lege 
eller lokale helsemyndigheter, 
og kontroller at du følger lokale 
retningslinjer for selvisolasjon. 
Det kan være nødvendig å teste på 
nytt med andre testmetoder som en 
PCR-test.

Negativt testresultat Ugyldig testresultat
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Se brukerveiledningen Tester per sett Autorisert representant

Kun til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk Brukes innen Ikke til gjenbruk

2°C

30°C

Oppbevares ved 2–30°C Lotnummer

Katalognr.

Produsent

6 times6 ganger

15 Minutes15 minutter

1 Minute1 minutt



CLINITEST®

Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test

SKRÓCONA INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

WAŻNE
• Ten test można wykonywać w ciągu pierwszych dziesięciu 

dni od wystąpienia objawów choroby COVID-19.
• Ten test jest zatwierdzony do użytku w warunkach 

domowych przez osoby, które ukończyły 12. rok życia. 
Wymazy z nozdrzy osób poniżej 12. roku życia i powyżej 
70. roku życia powinny być pobierane przez osoby dorosłe 
lub pod ich nadzorem.

• Przygotowanie testu zajmuje około 5 minut, a wynik testu 
należy odczytać po 15 minutach.

• Aby uzyskać prawidłowy wynik, istotne jest ścisłe 
przestrzeganie instrukcji.

• Przed rozpoczęciem testu należy doprowadzić wyrób do 
testowania i roztwór buforowy do temperatury pokojowej 
(15–30°C).

• Przed wykonaniem testu oraz po wykonaniu testu należy 
umyć lub odkazić ręce.

• W przypadku wykonywania testu innej osobie należy nosić 
odpowiednie środki ochrony osobistej (np. maseczkę, 
rękawiczki).

W przypadku pytań dotyczących wykonywania testu lub 
odczytywania wyników należy skontaktować się z działem 
obsługi klienta.
Strona internetowa: www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com

PIERWSZE KROKI
Zawartość zestawu
1. Sterylne wymazówki (5)
2. Kasetki testowe (5)
3. Probówki do izolacji z buforem i końcówkami (5)
4. Instrukcja użytkowania (1)
5. Skrócona instrukcja obsługi (1)

MATERIAŁY WYMAGANE, ALE NIEDOSTARCZANE
Zegar, minutnik lub stoper oraz worek z tworzywa sztucznego 
na odpady.

PROCEDURA TESTOWA

Krok 1.
Włożyć probówkę do płytki roboczej. Zdjąć zatyczkę z probówki.

Krok 3.
Ostrożnie włożyć chłonną końcówkę wymazówki 
do lewego nozdrza. Upewnić się, że cała końcówka 
wymazówki znajduje się wewnątrz nozdrza (głębokość 
2–4 cm). W przypadku wyczucia oporu nie należy wsuwać 
wymazówki głębiej.

Krok 2.
Otworzyć opakowanie z wymazówką w 
oznaczonym miejscu. Chwycić wymazówkę 
za koniec z tworzywa sztucznego i wyjąć ją 
z opakowania. Nie dotykać chłonnej końcówki 
wymazówki.

Krok 4.
Obrócić wymazówkę co 
najmniej 5 razy, dociskając 
końcówkę wymazówki do 
ścianki nozdrza. Należy 
dobrze docisnąć końcówkę 
wymazówki do ścianki nozdrza.

Krok 6.
Wyjąć wymazówkę z nozdrza 
i wyłożyć ją do przygotowanej 
probówki w płytce roboczej.

Krok 5.
Wyjąć wymazówkę i włożyć 
ją do prawego nozdrza. 
Powtórzyć kroki 3 i 4.

Krok 11.
Wcisnąć końcówkę zakraplacza 
dołączoną do zestawu do 
probówki i upewnić się, że jest 
ona dobrze dopasowana.

Krok 12.
Wyjąć kasetkę testową z 
woreczka i położyć go na 
płaskiej, czystej powierzchni.

Krok 13.
Wkropić 4 krople roztworu 
do dołka na próbkę kasetki 
testowej, delikatnie ściskając 
probówkę.

Krok 14.
Uruchomić minutnik i odczytać wyniki 
po upłynięciu 15 minut. Istotne jest, aby 
odczytać wyniki dokładnie po upłynięciu 
15 minut.

Wycisnąć 4 krople 
roztworu

Krok 8.
Uruchomić minutnik. 
Pozostawić wymazówkę 
w probówce na co 
najmniej 1 minutę.

Krok 9.
Ścisnąć probówkę kilka 
razy z zewnątrz. Odcisnąć 
maksymalną ilość roztworu 
z wymazówki.

Krok 10. 
Wyjąć wymazówkę i wyrzucić 
ją do worka z tworzywa 
sztucznego.

Krok 7.
W celu dokładnego 
wymieszania obrócić 
wymazówkę co najmniej 6 razy, 
dociskając czubek wymazówki 
do dna i ścianek probówki.

Krok 15.
Odczytać wyniki. Istnieją trzy możliwe typy wyników.

Jeśli wynik testu wygląda inaczej, 
to znaczy brak jest widocznych 
linii lub obecna jest tylko jedna 
linia w obszarze T, wynik jest 
nieważny. Wynik taki może być 
spowodowany błędem podczas 
wykonania testu. W takim 
przypadku należy powtórzyć test. 
W przypadku otrzymania kolejnego 
nieważnego wyniku należy 
skontaktować się z lekarzem lub 
centrum badań w kierunku COVID.

Jeśli na kasetce testowej widoczne jest 
przedstawione po lewej okienko wskazujące 
na wynik negatywny, nie wykryto zakażenia 
wirusem wywołującym chorobę COVID-19. 
W przypadku podejrzenia zakażenia należy 
powtórzyć test po 1–2 dniach, gdyż wirus 
nie jest wykrywalny z wysoką dokładnością 
we wszystkich fazach zakażenia. Pomimo 
negatywnego wyniku testu nadal należy 
przestrzegać wszystkich obowiązujących zasad 
dotyczących kontaktu z innymi osobami oraz 
stosować środki ochronne.

Pozytywny wynik testu

Jeśli na kasetce testowej widoczne 
jest jedno z przedstawionych 
po lewej okienek wskazujących 
na wynik pozytywny, obecne 
jest aktywne zakażenie wirusem 
wywołującym chorobę COVID-19. 
Należy skontaktować się z lekarzem 
lub lokalną placówką medyczną 
i przestrzegać lokalnych zasad 
dotyczących samoizolacji. Może być 
konieczne powtórzenie testu innymi 
metodami, na przykład metodą PCR.

Negatywny wynik testu Nieważny wynik testu
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WYKAZ SYMBOLI
Zapoznać się z instrukcją 
użytkowania

Liczba testów 
w zestawie

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel

Wyłącznie do stosowania 
w diagnostyce in vitro

Data przydatności 
do użycia

Nie używać ponownie

2°C

30°C Przechowywać w temperaturze 
2–30°C

Numer serii
Numer katalogowy

Producent

6 times6 razy

15 Minutes15 minut

1 Minute1 minuta

Wyrób do samokontroli

(11556329)


